
 
 

 

 
1 

 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 11 JUNE 2020, AT 9.30 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Andy Rogers 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 
(a) immediately before the meeting starts, on items within the Cabinet’s terms of 

reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 
(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  

Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   
 
Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on MONDAY 8 JUNE 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide 
public speakers with the necessary joining instructions for the Skype Meeting. 
 
Bob Jackson  
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 as a correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 



 
 

 
2 

 
 

Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   HR UPDATE (Pages 5 - 6) 

 To receive the latest HR Update. 
 

4.   ANNUAL SICKNESS REPORT (Pages 7 - 12) 

 To receive an update on the Council’s approach to manging sickness absence, and 
trend data for the 2019/2020 financial year. 
 

5.   EMPLOYEE SURVEY FEEDBACK  

 To receive a presentation giving an overview of the Employee Survey results. 
 

6.   HR METRICS (Pages 13 - 20) 

 To receive HR statistics and trends relating to the workforce and associated issues. 
   

7.   EXIT INTERVIEWS - VERBAL UPDATE  

 To receive an update on an analysis of exit interviews. 
 

8.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

9.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Skype for Business. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in 

real time and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all 

participants.  All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the new 

Government Regulations do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on 

YouTube and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your 

camera and microphone setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on 

public record. 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce 

feedback and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak 

when invited to do so by the Chairman. 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of 

the meeting can make a request to speak during the meeting by typing “RTS” 

(Request to Speak) in the Skype chat facility.  Requests will be managed by the 



 
 

 
3 

 
 

Chairman with support from Democratic Services.  The Skype chat facility should not 

be used for any other purpose. 

 All participants should note that the chat facility can be viewed by all those in 

attendance. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the 

agenda and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being 

discussed at all times. 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called 

to vote in turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to 

the meeting.  A recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this 

is requested in accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for 

the duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is 

quorate and it is still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical 

issues cause the meeting to be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is 

not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation 

Procedures are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business 

Meeting.  Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not 

wish to join a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the 

meeting and should not exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda 

front sheet for further information. 

 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 
 Barry Rickman (Chairman) 

Mark Steele (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Keith Craze 
 

Kate Crisell 
Michael Harris 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

HR COMMITTEE –  11 June 2020 
 
 
HR Update 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee. These 

matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job evaluations, 
restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness absence matters. 
 

 
2. ITRENT HR SYSTEM 
 
 
2.1    The final aspect of the HR system to go live will be the performance module. 

This includes a much-improved probation workflow and our new performance 
management process. 

 
2.2    The module has been built and is currently being tested by a number of users. 

Once feedback from this has been gathered, we will look to roll this out across 
the organisation.  

 
 
3.0   PAY AWARD 2020 
 
3.1    As an interim measure it was agreed to implement a 2% pay award for 

employees from April.  
 
3.2  An improved offer of 2.75% has been made by the National Employers. Whilst 

not accepted by the Trade Unions we have implemented the additional 0.75% 
backdated to April in May. If the final agreement is in excess of this, then any 
additional payment will be backdated to 1st April 2020. 

 
 
4.0 FURLOUGH 
 
4.1 The closure of the Leisure centres from 18 March has meant that we have 

furloughed 396 employees. 
 
4.2 Originally staff were furloughed until the end of May, this has now been 

extended until the end of June. 
 
4.3 Leisure centres are in Step 3 of the government roadmap, but currently no 

dates on when the Leisure centres can reopen. 
 
4.4 The Government has confirmed that the furlough scheme will continue to run 

until October however after the end of July it will not be in its current format, but 
no further details are yet available. 

 

5

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

 
5.0 STEPPING UP 
 
5.1 Since the lockdown, due to the willingness and cooperation of our staff we have 

been able to run the majority of our services with very little disruption to the 
public. 

 
5.2 The ICT we have in place has meant that a large proportion of our staff have 

been able to work from home 
[...]
ION 
1.1 This report gives an update on the Councils approach to managing sickness absence and provides 

trend data for the 2019/20 financial year. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Sickness absence continues to be a key performance indicator for the Council.   
 
2.2 During 2019, concerns were raised by employees during the ‘Chief Executive & Leader’ Briefings 

regarding levels of absence and impact on colleagues, HR consulted with unions regarding a range 
of measures to address this.  The unions agreed to altering sickness trigger points, and stages 
within short term sickness management.  Further details are given in 4.3 below. 

 
2.3 Also during 2019, technology enabled many office-based workers to work remotely, reducing the 

spread of common germs. 
 
2.4 It is believed that both of these points above have had a positive impact on the sickness absence 

figures. 
 
3. SICKNESS ABSENCE DATA  
 
3.1 The table below compares full time equivalent (FTE) working days lost due to sickness for the year 

to March 19 compared to the year to March 20 and the percentage of working time lost.   
 

Years Year to 31/03/19 Year to 31/03/20 
Total days lost 8157 6567 
Average days per FTE 10.47 8.66 
% of working time lost 4.02% 3.33 

  
3.2 The absence figure has reduced by 1.81 days per FTE and 0.69% less working days lost compared 

to last year. 
   

3.3 Short and long term sickness absence days per FTE: 
 

Year to 31/03/19 Year to 31/03/20

5.56 4.01
4.91 4.65

Sickness Breakdown

S/T days per FTE L/T days per FTE

 
 
3.4 Long term absence (sickness of 20 days or more) remains high with the majority of the cases in the 

last year being within our operational service areas.  Commonly in long term sickness cases, it can 
take a protracted length of time to receive correct diagnosis and action, with potential for extended 
recuperation.  At 31st March 2020 there are currently 8 employees off long term sick accounting for 
a total of 420 days open long term sickness (as opp
[...]
nformation. 

 
4.2 A robust Sickness Absence procedure is in place, which includes return to work meetings and short 

& long term triggers.   
 
4.3 During 2019, concerns were raised by employees during the ‘Chief Executive & Leader’ Briefings 

regarding levels of absence and impact on colleagues, HR consulted with unions regarding a range 
of measures to address this.  The unions agreed to altering sickness trigger points, and the 
following changes were agreed: 

• Additional trigger – 2 or more unrelated periods of sickness within the same month 
• Altered trigger – 3 or more occasions totalling 6 or more days within a rolling 12 month period (from 

4 occasions totalling 8 or more days) 
• Less review meetings to be held in short term sickness cases 

 
4.4 The HR Advisory Team advise and assist managers through the Sickness Absence procedure.  The 

Team continue to run the Absence Management ‘Brief Bite’ training session for supervisors and 
managers at least twice a year to ensure that those new to managing at the Council or those 
requiring a refresher are fully trained in the Council’s formal process.   

 
4.5 The Council is also continuing to take a number of preventative steps in relation to sickness 
 absence: 
 

4.5.1 We offer the Employee Assistance Programme ‘Workplace Wellness’ through Right 
Management.  It offers a free 24-hour telephone helpline, 365 days a year and covers issues 
as diverse as  emotional/personal, legal, financial, marital/family, work/career and 
drugs/alcohol. If recommended,  there may be a further opportunity to discuss problems 

10



Reports/Annual Sickness Absence Report 2020                                 5 

face-to-face with a trained counsellor.  This  service is regularly promoted and fully funded 
by the Council.  

 
4.5.2 We have continued to run resilience workshops, and have additionally run training on 

embracing, managing and implementing change linked to smarter working across all 
services for employe
[...]
ions received 
very good feedback. 

 
• Since the pandemic and lockdown, we have offered ‘managing mental health for managers’ 

sessions, and ‘managing working from home’ 2 hour virtual sessions for employees.  Later in 
the year, the HR team will run twice yearly ‘Managing Homeworking’ brief bites sessions for 
managers to attend.  As with all brief bites at this time, these will be presented using Skype. 

 
 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are direct financial implications related to this report. 
   
6. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 There are no environmental implications arising from this report. 
 
7. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

11



Reports/Annual Sickness Absence Report 2020                                 6 

8. EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1  There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report. 
 
 
9. EMT COMMENTS 
 
9.1 It is positive to recognise the improvement in sickness absence days, and the measures that have 

been taken to assist with this, namely improved technology and remote working capabilities and the 
changes to the sickness absence procedure. 

 
9.2 Moving forward EMT would like to see three-month sickness figure comparisons year on year to 

understand the relationship between both remote working and covid and the impact on sickness 
absence. 

 
 
10. EMPLOYEE FORUM AND EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 
 
 Employee Forum Comments: 
 
10.1 None received. 
 
 Employee Side Comments: 
 
10.4 None received. 
 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 That the sickness levels for 2019/20 be noted and the action plan be supported. 
 
 
 
For Further Information: 
 
Heleana Aylett     
Human Resources Service Manager 
Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 
Or  
Zoe Ormerod 
HR Advisor 
Zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 

12

mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk
mailto:Zoe.ormerod@nfdc.gov.uk


1 
 

 
 
 
EMT –  2nd June 2020

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

11 JUNE 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 11 June 2020 
 

* Cllr Barry Rickman (Chairman) 
* Cllr Mark Steele (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Hilary Brand 
* Keith Craze 
* Kate Crisell 
 

  Michael Harris 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillors: Councillors: 

 
Christine Ward 
 

David Hawkins 
 

 
Officers Attending: 
 
Heleana Aylett, Bob Jackson, Zoe Ormerod, Andy Rogers, Karen Warner and 
Matt Wisdom 
 
 

28   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2020 were confirmed by the 
Chairman as correct record. 
 

29   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

30   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 

There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 
 

31   HR UPDATE  
 
The Committee received an update on HR matters since the last meeting. Issues 
discussed included: 
 

 Investment in ICT facilitated working from home though some challenges as 
staff adapted. 

 Preparation of ITrent performance module 

 National Pay offer of 2.75% still under negotiation 



 
HR Cttee 11 JUNE 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

 Furlough of 396 employees from 18 March to end of June 

 Staff redeployments to temporary roles, such as food hub. 

 Government guidelines / risk assessments for reopening information centres 

 Engagement with the voluntary sector 
 
Current guidance was to stay at home and it was anticipated staff would be 
required to work from home for some months to come.  
 
Reference was made to the Government’s homeworking tax relief of £6 per week, 
for additional household costs, available via HMRC.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

32   ANNUAL SICKNESS REPORT  
 
The committee received an update on the Council's approach to managing sickness 
absence, including trend data for the 2019/20 financial year.  
 
It was noted that new sickness trigger points and the ability to work from home had 
a positive impact on the sickness absence figures. 
 
The sickness figures were broken down by short and long term, reasons, and by 
service area.  
 
Mental health and wellbeing measures were summarised in the report.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the sickness levels for 2019/20 be noted and the action plan be supported. 
 
 

33   EMPLOYEE SURVEY FEEDBACK  
 
The Committee received a presentation giving an overview of the employee survey 
results.   

 
 

480 employees (40%) had responded to the survey during March 2020 with a good 
split of office and operational staff, and male and female staff.  The key findings 
were as follows: 
 

 The vast majority of respondents had a good understanding of what was 
expected of them in their role and were aware of how their work impacted 
other service areas 

 Awareness of the corporate plan varied across the organisation, particularly 
between office based and operational staff. 

 The majority of staff felt valued in their work contribution 

 Two thirds of staff reported that they understood the pay system, but there 
was evidence that many did not understand the reward system. 



 
HR Cttee 11 JUNE 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

 The majority of staff felt that working from home had a positive effect on 
their productivity and work / life balance. 

 Most staff felt they had the opportunity to discuss their learning and 
development needs with their managers.  

 Two thirds of staff felt stressed at work sometimes or more frequently, which 
was more marked in office based staff. Over half the respondents rated the 
Council as a good or very good employer.  

 
Each service manager had been given their specific service feedback and the 
overall results would be made available to the organisation. 
 
It was felt the report was a thorough and positive one, but it was acknowledged that 
a further survey would need to be done to take account of home working under 
lockdown. 
 
It was acknowledged that the survey had highlighted the need to enhance some 
aspects of management development, and an overall action plan would be 
produced.  Certain issues would be fed into the appropriate recovery task and finish 
groups. 
 
 

34   HR METRICS  
 
The Committee received a report on HR statistics and trends relating to the 
workforce and associated issues. 
 
The report set out: 
 

 Total employee numbers 

 Employee turnover 

 Recruitment and retention 

 Redundancy figures 

 Gender pay gap 

 Pay bill information 

 HR case management 

 Information on apprenticeships  
 
Additional figures showing casual employee numbers were explained.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
  
 

35   EXIT INTERVIEWS - VERBAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a verbal update summarising issues raised during exit 
interviews (or leaver’s questionnaires).  
 
The questionnaires were emailed to leavers and returned.  Any issues identified 
were pursued as appropriate. 98 questionnaires had been sent out and about half 
had been returned.  
 



 
HR Cttee 11 JUNE 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

The questions asked included reasons for leaving, access to training, and how they 
rated NFDC as an employer. The Council scored 8 out of 10 as an employer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


